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2.6Ordering details  
eLLB 20 ...

Ordering details 

Type Content Terminals Through- 
wiring 
single-ended

Through- 
wiring 
twin-ended

Cable gland/ 
thread

Threaded 
plug

Blanking  
plug

Order No.

eLLB 20018/18
eLLB 20018/18  
(2 x 18 W)

2/6-2K 
painted

2 x 6 – x 2 x M25,  
plastic

2 x M25 1 2190 218 001

eLLB 20018/18  
(2 x 18 W)

2/6-2K 
st. steel

2 x 6 – x 2 x M25,  
plastic

2 x M25 1 2190 218 011

eLLB 20018/18  
(2 x 18 W)

2/6-2M 1)  
painted

2 x 6 – x 4 x M20,  
metal thread

2 x M20 1 2190 218 101

eLLB 20018/18  
(2 x 18 W)

2/6-2M 1)  
st. steel

2 x 6 – x 4 x M20,  
metal thread

2 x M20 1 2190 218 111

eLLB 20036/36
eLLB 20036/36  
(2 x 36 W)

2/6-2K 1)  
painted

2 x 6 – x 2 x M25,  
plastic

2 x M25 1 1 2190 236 001

eLLB 20036/36  
(2 x 36 W)

2/6-2K 
st. steel

2 x 6 – x 2 x M25,  
plastic

2 x M25 1 1 2190 236 011

eLLB 20036/36  
(2 x 36 W)

2/6-2M 1)   
painted

2 x 6 – x 4 x M20,  
metal thread

2 x M20 1 2190 236 101

eLLB 20036/36  
(2 x 36 W)

2/6-2M 1)   
st. steel

2 x 6 – x 4 x M20,  
metal thread

2 x M20 1 2190 236 111

eLLB 20058/58
eLLB 20058/58  
(2 x 36 W)

2/6-2K 1)   
painted

2 x 6 – x 2 x M25,  
plastic

2 x M25 1 1 2190 258 001

eLLB 20058/58  
(2 x 36 W)

2/6-2K 
st. steel

2 x 6 – x 2 x M25,  
plastic

2 x M25 1 1 2190 258 011

eLLB 20058/58  
(2 x 36 W)

2/6-2M 1)   
painted

2 x 6 – x 4 x M20,  
metal thread

2 x M20 1 2190 258 101

eLLB 20058/58  
(2 x 36 W)

2/6-2M 1)  
st. steel

2 x 6 – x 4 x M20,  
metal thread

2 x M20 1 2190 258 111

eLLB 20418
eLLB 20418  
(4 x 18 W)

2/6-2K 1)   
painted

2 x 6 – x 2 x M25, plastic 2 x M25 1 1 2190 418 001

eLLB 20418  
(4 x 18 W)

2/6-2K 
st. steel

2 x 6 – x 2 x M25,  
plastic

2 x M25 1 1 2190 418 011

eLLB 20418  
(4 x 18 W)

2/6-2M 1)   
painted

2 x 6 – x 4 x M20,  
metal thread

2 x M20 1 2190 418 101

eLLB 20418  
(4 x 18 W)

2/6-2M 1)   
st. steel

2 x 6 – x 4 x M20,  
metal thread

2 x M20 1 2190 418 111

eLLB 20436
eLLB 20436  
(4 x 36 W)

2/6-2K 1)  
painted

2 x 6 – x 2 x M25,  
plastic

2 x M25 1 1 2190 436 001

eLLB 20436  
(4 x 36 W)

2/6-2K 
st. steel

2 x 6 – x 2 x M25,  
plastic

2 x M25 1 1 2190 436 011

eLLB 20436  
(4 x 36 W)

2/6-2M 1)   
painted

2 x 6 – x 4 x M20,  
metal thread

2 x M20 1 2190 436 101

eLLB 20436  
(4 x 36 W)

2/6-2M 1)   
st. steel

2 x 6 – x 4 x M20,  
metal thread

2 x M20 1 2190 436 111

eLLB 202217
eLLB 202217/U240  
(2 x 17 W) 2)

2/6-2M 1)  
NPT - painted

2 x 6 – x 2 x 3/4'' NPT  
Myers Hub Adapter,  
2 x metal thread

2 x M25 1 2190 217 101

eLLB 202217/U240  
(2 x 17 W) 2)

2/6-2M 1)  
NPT - st. steel

2 x 6 – x 2 x 3/4'' NPT  
Myers Hub Adapter,  
2 x metal thread

2 x M25 1 2190 217 111

eLLB 204232
eLLB 204232/U240  
(2 x 32 W) 2)

2/6-2M 1)  
NPT - painted

2 x 6 – x 2 x 3/4'' NPT  
Myers Hub Adapter,  
2 x metal thread

2 x M25 1 2190 232 101

eLLB 204232/U240  
(2 x 32 W) 2)

2/6-2M 1)  
NPT - st. steel

2 x 6 – x 2 x 3/4'' NPT  
Myers Hub Adapter,  
2 x metal thread

2 x M25 1 2190 232 111

1) with metal thread, without cable gland  /  2) for use according to NEC-standards
Scope of delivery without lamp and fixing accessories 
Metal cable glands see catalogue part 2: 2.3.12 ff
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Dimension drawing / Polar curve
eLLB 20 ...

2

2.6
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2 x 18/36/58 W 4 x 18/36 W

A B
eLLB 20018/18 315+3 832+5

eLLB 20036/36 315+3 1432+5

eLLB 20058/58 315+3 1732+5

eLLB 20418 465+3 832+5

eLLB 20436 465+3 1432+5

Polar curve  eLLB 20018/18  /   
eLLB 20036/36 / 
eLLB 20058/58

Polar curve  eLLB 20418 
eLLB 20436
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Technical data
eLLB 20018/18 / eLLB 20036/36 2.6

Technical data 

eLLB 20018/18 eLLB 20036/36

EC-Type Examination Certificate DMT 02 ATEX E 069 DMT 02 ATEX E 069

IECEx Certificate of Conformity IECEx BKI 08.0017 IECEx BKI 08.0017

Marking accd. to 94/9/EC D II 2 G Ex de IIC T4
D II 2 D Ex tD A21 IP66 T80 °C

D II 2 G Ex de IIC T4
D II 2 D Ex tD A21 IP66 T80 °C

Marking accd. to IECEx Ex edmb IIC T4 Gb
Ex tb IIIC IP66 T 80 °C Db

Ex edmb IIC T4 Gb
Ex tb IIIC IP66 T 80 °C Db

Permissible ambient temperature -25 °C up to +50 °C -25 °C up to +50 °C

IK-class according to EN 50102 IK 10 =̂ 20 J IK 10 =̂ 20 J

Rated voltage 110 - 254 V AC 
110 - 250 V DC

110 - 254 V AC 
110 - 250 V DC

Rated current 0.18 A 0.34 A

Frequency 50 - 60 Hz 50 - 60 Hz

Power factor cos  0.95  0.95

Circuit EVG EVG

Protection class I I

Lamp / Illuminant 2 x T26 / 18 W (T8) 2 x T26 / 36 W (T8)

Rated luminous flux 2700 lm 1) 6700 lm 1)

Lamp cap G13 accd. to IEC 60061-1 G13 accd. to IEC 60061-1

Light efficiency in operation 70% 70%

Dimensions (L x W x H) 862 x 340 x 120 mm 1460 x 340 x 120 mm

Connecting terminals L1, L2, L3, L, N, PE; max. 2 x 6 mm2 per terminal,  
through-wiring twin-ended

L1, L2, L3, L, N, PE; max. 2 x 6 mm2 per terminal,  
through-wiring twin-ended

Enclosure colour white RAL 9010 white RAL 9010

Enclosure material painted steel sheet, white optional polished stainless steel painted steel sheet, white optional polished stainless steel

Weight 15 kg 22 kg

Cable glands / gland plates /  
enclosure drilling

Ex-e cable glands M25 x 1.5 (plastic)  
for cables from Ø 8 - 17 mm,  
option: M20 x 1.5 metal thread 2)

Ex-e cable glands M25 x 1.5 (plastic)  
for cables from Ø 8 - 17 mm,  
option: M20 x 1.5 metal thread 2)

Degree of protection accd. to EN 60529 IP66 IP66

Protective cover / protective bowl single-safety glass pane of 6 mm thick single-safety glass pane of 6 mm thick

Permissible ceiling tickness  
for fixing accessories

min. 25 mm to max. 90 mm min. 25 mm to max. 90 mm

1) depends on used lamps 
2) with dustcover if entry/thread is not closed



Explosionsgeschützte
Deckeneinbauleuchten

Explosion Protected Recessed
Ceiling light fittings

Luminaires dans le plafond pour
atmosphères explosives

eLLB 20.. /eLLB 20.. CG-S
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Betriebsanleitung

Operating instructions

Mode d’emploi

COOPER Crouse-Hinds GmbHCOOPER Crouse-Hinds GmbHCOOPER Crouse-Hinds GmbHCOOPER Crouse-Hinds GmbHCOOPER Crouse-Hinds GmbH

Neuer Weg - Nord 49
D 69412 Eberbach / Germany
Fone +49 (0) 6271/806 - 500
Fax +49 (0) 6271/806 - 476
Internet: http://www.CEAG.de
E-Mail: sales.cch.de@cooperindustries.com

300 8000 1447 (G)

77777
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Schaltplan Serie eLLB 20..(18W, 36W, 58 W)
Wiring diagram series eLLB 20.. (18W, 36W, 58 W)
Schéma des connexions, série eLLB 20.. (18W, 36W, 58 W)

– Klemme L dient zur Dauerstromversorgung von Notleuchten.
– Terminal L serves for permanent current supply of emergency luminaires.
– La borne L sert à l’alimentation en courant permanent des luminaires de sécurité.

Lampe/Lamp 2

Lampe/Lamp 1

Lampe/Lamp 3

Lampe/Lamp 4

L
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L
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Ausführung/ 2 x 18 W 2 x 36 W 2 x 58 W 2 x 18 W CG-S 2 x 36 W CG-S 2 x 58 W CG-S
Version/Modèle (4 x 18 W) (4 x 36 W)  (4 x 18 W CG-S) (4 x 36W CG-S)
Spannungsbereich AC
voltage range AC
Gamme des tensions CA 110- 254 V 110 - 254 V 220 - 254 V 220 - 254 V 220 - 254 V 220 - 254 V
Frequenzbereich/Frequency range
Gamme des fréquences 50 - 60 Hz 50 - 60 Hz 50 - 60 Hz 50 - 60Hz 50 - 60 Hz 50 - 60 Hz
Spannungsbereich DC /
Voltage range DC 195 - 250 V 110 - 250 V 195 - 250 V 195 - 250 V 195 - 250 V 195 - 250 V
 Gamme des tensions CC  110 - 127 V
kurzzeitige Überspannung AC/DC
Transient excess voltage AC/DC        <350 V
Surtension transitoire CA/CC
Nennstrom in/A Rated current/A
Courant nom. en A avec:
230 V AC 0,18 (0,36) 0,34 (0,68) 0,53 (1,06) 0,19 (0,37) 0,35 (0,69) 0,54
220 V DC 0,19 (0,37) 0,35 (0,69) 0,54 (1,07) 0,11 (0,12) 0,19 (0,20) 0,27

eLLB 20018/18
eLLB 20036/36
eLLB 20058/58

eLLB 20418
eLLB 20436

-

Nur bei CG-S Ausführung (s. Rückseite).
Only CG-S variant (see back page).
Seulement pour luminaire à CG-S (voir le dos).

Notlichtlampe/emergency lamp/lampe de sécurité

Nur bei
Only
Seulement pour
luminaire à
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Montagebilder/Maßzeichnung
Illustrations for mounting/Dimensional drawing
Illustrations du montage/

1 2 4
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1. Safety instructions
For skilled electricians and instructed person-
nel in accordance with national legislation, in-
cluding the relevant standards and, where ap-
plicable, in acc. with IEC 60079-17 on electrical
apparatus for explosive atmospheres.

The light fitting must not be operated in zone 0
and 20 hazardous areas!

The requirements of the EN 61241-0 and -1
regarding excessive dust deposits and
temperature to be considered from the user.

The technical data indicated on the light fitting
are to be observed!

Changes of the design and modifications to the
light fitting are not permitted!

The light fitting shall be operated as intended
and only in undamaged and perfect condition!

Only genuine Cooper Crouse-Hinds
(CCH)CEAG spare parts may be used for
replacement!

Repairs that affect the explosion protection (see
national standard), may only be carried out by
CCH/CEAG or a qualified “electrician”!

Do not keep these operating instructions
inside the light fitting during operation!

The national safety rules and regulations for
prevention of accidents and the following
safety instructions which are marked with
an ( ) in these operating instruction, will
have to be observed!

2. Conformity with standards
The light fitting is suitable for use in zone 1, 21, 2 and
22 hazardous areas acc. to EN 60079-14 and
IEC 60079-10.
The light fitting is conform to the standards specified
in the EC-Declaration of conformity, enclosed
separately.
The EVG 05 fulfills the requirements of the draft
IEC 60079-7 Ed. 4  (EOL) and the IEC 61347-2-3
(§17.2 and §17.3).
It has been designed, manufactured and tested
according to the state of the art and according to DIN
EN ISO 9001: 2000.

3. Technical data
EC type examination
certificate: DMT 02 ATEX E 069
Category of application:

 II 2 G  Ex dem  IIC T4
(CG-S version)  II 2 G  Ex dem ib IIC T4

 II 2 D  Ex tD A21 IP66 T80°C
Approval of the production
quality assurance: PTB 96 ATEX Q001-4
Insulation class
to EN 60 598: I
Degree of protection
accd.  to en 60529 IP66
Permissable ambient temperatures 1)

eLL. 92 .... -25 °C to +50 °C

storage temperature in
original packing: -25 °C to +60 °C
Fluorescent lamps:
   - Single pin lamps Fa6 accd. IEC 60061-1
   - Bi-pin lamps
      eLLB 20 018... IEC 60081-22/20
      eLLB 20 036... IEC 60081-24/20
      eLLB 20058... IEC 60081-21/22
Supply terminal clamping capacity
2 x per terminal: single-wire   multi-wire
min. 1.5 mm2      1.5 mm2

max. 6.0 mm2      6.0 mm2

Conductor cross-section with
through-wiring: 2.5 mm2 for max. 16 A
Ex-e cable entry
standard version: M25x1.5 for cable

Ø (8 to 17 mm)
metal thread: M20x1.5
Test torque for  M 25 x 1.5 Ex-e
cable entry: 5.0 Nm
Test torque for pressure
screw: 3.5 Nm (for sealing of the

cable or the blanking plug)
Test torque for cover pane
screw: 1.5 Nm
Weight
18/36/58 W (2-lamps): approx. 15/ 22/ 26 kg
18/36 W (4-lamps) approx 25/34 kg

4. Installation
The respective national regulations as well as the

general rules of engineering which apply to the
installation and operation of explosion protected
apparatus will have to be observed!
Transport and storage of the luminaire is permitted in
original packing and specified position only!

Opening and closing the light fitting
unscrew the slotted screws on the cover pane
and open the pane (see fig. 1 and 2)
To close the glass pane, press tightly onto the
luminaire housing and hand-screw
(Test torque 1.5 Nm)

Mounting dimensions: see fig. 9

Recessed ceiling installation
For recessed ceiling installation into sufficient capa-
ble ceilings the mounting lugs (4 x 18 W/6 x 36 W/
8 x 58 W) have to be screwed with an Allen key 4
mm through the aperture in the mounting frame. The
apertures have to be sealed with blanking plugs after
be used. Observe the correct ceiling cutout!
When fixing the mounting accessories onto the light
fitting (M8 x 18), observe the max. depth of thread!
Do not use too long screws!

Accessories for mounting: See CCH/CEAG
catalogue.

Mains connection
To open the connection box, turn the green handle to
its stop in the direction of arrow, then pull it and fold
down the flap, see fig. 5 and 6.

Introduce the cable through the Ex cable entry, see
fig. 5. Use both sealing inserts for cables from 8 to 12
mm, and the outer sealing insert only for cables from
12 to 17 mm. Pay attention to the proper fit of the
remaining sealing insert in the cable gland.
Connect the conductors to the terminals PE, N,
L1, (L, L2, L3) in accordance with the terminal
marking (see wiring diagram, page 2). With single
connection of the terminal no bending (loop) of the
conductor required! Also tighten vacant terminals!

Attention

Use only fixed installed cables! If cable glands of
other manufacturer are used the specifications
regarding clamping and strain relief have to be
observed.
In case of unused cable entries, remove their protec-
tive cover and close the entries with a blanking plug
(torque of 3.5 Nm). When closing the gland with a
blanking plug, always use both sealing inserts! When
metal cable entries are used, the protective caps of
the unused entries are to be removed and the entries
to be closed with certified
Ex blanking plugs! (min.  IP 66)

Fitting the lamps

Only use such lamps that have been certified for
these light fittings, see Technical data and type label!
Note! Observe the safety instructions of the lamp
manufacturer!

Single-pin lamp (Fa6)
First insert one side of the lamp into the lampholder.
Then pull the opposite lampholder slightly outwards
and insert the lamp.

Bi-pin lamp (G13)
The lamp is to be inserted to its stop into both hold-
ers, see fig. 7, so that both pins on either side of the
lamp engage in the holder.
Then turn the lamp through 90° to its lock-in position,
see fig. 8, the green surface in the holder getting
visible. Now the lamp is secured against falling out.

Installation of luminaires with CG S-module
see page 8

5. Taking into operation

Prior to operation, check the light fitting for its
proper functioning and installation in compliance with
these operating instructions and other applicable
regulations!

Only carry out insulation measurements between PE
and the external conductor L1 (L, L2, L3) as well as
between PE and N.
– measuring voltage: max. 1 kV AC/DC
– measuring current: max. 10 mA

The additional CG module makes the operation on an
AC and DC mains voltage possible and allows
monitoring without additional data line. (See operating
instruction of CEAG emergency systems)
The automatic function monitoring of the luminaires
depends on the programming of the emergency
supply system (see instruction of the CEAG
emergency system)
In AC voltage operation both lamps in the luminaire
will be operated. The luminous flux is indicated in the
technical data of the luminaire. In DC voltage opera-
tion the monitoring device automatically switches off
one lamp and thus achieves a reduction of the power
consumption by about 50% of the rated output.
Should the AC mains return, the second lamp will
automatically be switched on again.
Warning! When the rated voltage (AC/DC) fall below
or exceed the permissible values, that might entail
malfunctions of the circuits or even destroy them.

6. Maintenance
Observe the national regulations applicable to the

maintenance, servicing and test of apparatus for
explosive atmospheres e.g IEC 60079-17 as well as
the general rules of engineering!

Servicing
When servicing, in particular those components that
affect the explosion protection, will have to be
checked, e. g.:

Housing and cover pane for any cracks or dam-
ages.
Gaskets for their perfect condition.
Terminals and blanking plugs for their firm fit.

Lamp replacement
Lamp replacement: Keep replacement intervals
as specified by the lamp manufacturer!
Lamp replacement can be done without cut off
the luminaire from mains supply, because an all
pole switch will isolate the lampholders while
opening the protective bowl.
Notice: Observe national standards or directions
for use which can be divergent to this!

Repair

Prior to replacing or removing any components,
observe the following:
Cut the apparatus off the voltage before opening it
or carrying out repairs!  Only use certified genuine
CCH/CEAG spare parts! (See CCH/CEAG spare
parts list).

Subject to alteration or supplement of this product
series.

Regarding waste disposal, observe the relevant
national regulations! The plastic materials are
marked with material identifications.
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Installation der Leuchte mit CG-S-Modul
Das CG-S Modul überwacht und meldet an das
angeschlossene CEAG Notlichtversorgungssystem
die Funktion der  Leuchtstofflampe.
Im DC-Betrieb wird eine Lampe abgeschaltet, die
zweite Lampe (grüne  Markierung am Fassungsträger)
leuchtet weiter.

Mit dem CG-S-Überwachungsmodul mit
Codierschalter für max. 20 Adressen kann die
CG-S Leuchte als einzelüberwachte Notleuchte an
CEAG Notlichtversorgungssystemen betrieben
werden. Hierbei kann der Betreiber die Schaltungsart
frei programmieren. So können an einem End-
stromkreis bis zu 20 Leuchten in unterschiedlichen
Schaltungsarten betrieben werden.
Weitere Informationen zu den Schaltungsarten
entnehmen sie den technischen Unterlagen der
verwendeten Notlichtversorgungsgeräte.

Adressierung
Vor Inbetriebnahme der Leuchte muß die individuelle
Leuchtenadressierung eingestellt werden. Hierzu ist
mit einem geeigneten Schraubendreher die ge-
wünschte Adresse (1 - 20) am Adressschalter
einzustellen (Pfeil auf Zahl, Bild ). Soll die Leuchte
nicht überwacht werden, ist immer die Stellung 0/0
einzustellen (Siehe Tabelle )
Zulässige Anschlussleistung nicht überschreiten!

Installation of luminaires with CG-S module
The CG-S module monitors and indicates to the
connected CEAG emergency supply system the
operation of the supply unit circuit and the function
of the luminaire.

In DC mode, one luminaire will be turned off while
the other continues to shine
(green markings on the luminaire holder).

The CG-S module allows single monitoring of these
luminaires in CEAG emergency lighting systems. The
switching mode (maintained/non-maintained and
switched emergency  luminaires) is freely program-
mable and mixed operation up to 20 addresses in a
single circuit is possible.
For further information to the switching mode please
refer to the relevant instruction manual of the
emergency power supply unit.

Addressing
Before fitting the cover, the addressing of the
individual luminaires is to be carried out. The desired
address (1 - 20) is set on the address switch by
means of a suitable screw driver (Arrowhead to No.,
fig. ). If the luminaire should not be monitored the
code 0/0 has to be selected (see table  ).

Do not exceed the permissible power output!

Installation de la lampe avec le module CG-S
Le module CG-S surveille et signale au système
d’alimentation de l’éclairage de secours CEAG
raccordé, le fonctionnement de la lampe fluorescente
compacte.

En mode DC, une des lampes est mise hors-tension
alors que l´autre continue à briller
(marquage vert sur le support de lampe).

Dans le CC-opération une lampe est mise hors
circuit, brille plus encore la deuxième lampe
(marquage rouge à la douille).

Avec le module de surveillance CG-S équipé d’un
commutateur de codage pour un maximum de
20 adresses, la lampe exploitée comme lampe de
secours unique contrôlée, reliée aux systèmes
d’alimentation d’éclairage de secours CEAG.
L’exploitant peut dans ce cas, programmer librement
le mode de commutation. Ainsi, jusqu’à 20 afficheurs
peuvent être exploités avec différents modes de
commutation dans un circuit électrique terminal.

Pour de plus amples informations au mode de
commutation référez-vous s’il vous plaît au manuel
d’instruction approprié de l’unité d’approvisionnement
d’alimentation de secours.

Adressage
L’adressage individuel des afficheurs doit être
effectué avant le montage du couvercle du panneau
de l’afficheur. Pour cela, procédez au réglage de
l’adresse souhaitée (1 - 20) au commutateur
d’adresses à l’aide d’un tournevis approprié. (flèche
face aux nombres, fig. ). Si l’afficheur ne doit pas
être surveillé, régler toujours la position sur 0/0 (  ).
Ne dépassez pas la puissance de raccordement
admissible de l’onduleur.

Adressschalter 1/ Adressschalter 2/ Leuchtenadresse/
Address Address Luminaire
switch 1/ switch 2/ address/

Position de Position de Adresse de
l’interrupteur 1 l’interrupteur 2 luminaire

0 0 Überwachung aus/
Monitoring off/

aucune
surveillance

0 1 1
0 2 2
... ... ...
1 0 10
1 1 11
... ... ...
... ... ...

2 0 20
2 1 nicht zulässig

not permissable/
pas possible

... ... ...
9 9 nicht zulässig/

not permissable/
pas possible

A   Adresssierung/Addressing/Adressage

B  Adresssierung/Addressing/Adressage

1         2

Zulässige Leuchtenanzahl je Abgangsstromkreis/Max. no. of luminaires to each output circuit/ Nombre de lampes admissible par circuit de départ

Typ/type/Type   eLLB  20018/18 eLLB 20036/36 eLLB 20058/58 eLLB 20418 eLLB 20436
Anschluss an/Connection to/
Raccordement à: CEAG
SKU 2x3 A CG-S 16 9 6 8 5
SKU 1x6 A CG-S 20 17 11 10 9
SKU 4x1 A CG 5 3 2 2 1
SKU 2x3 A CG 12 9 6 6 5
SKU 1x6 A CG 18 17 11 9 8
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IECEx Certificate
of Conformity

 

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
IEC Certification Scheme for Explosive Atmospheres

for rules and details of the IECEx Scheme visit www.iecex.com

 
Certificate No.:
 
Status: Current
 
Date of Issue: 20140902   Page 1 of 5
       

Applicant:

 

Electrical Apparatus: Battery blocks type type 22191******, type 33468******, type 22710****** and type 31147******
Optional accessory:
 

Type of Protection: Equipment protection by type of protection "n", Equipment protection by increased
safety "e"

 

Marking: Ex e IIC Gb (all types except 33468236002)
Ex nA IIC Gc (only type 33468236002)

 
Approved for issue on behalf of the IECEx 
Certification Body:

H.Ch. Simanski

 
Position: Head of Certification Body
 

Signature:
(for printed version)
 
Date:
 
 
1. This certificate and schedule may only be reproduced in full.
2. This certificate is not transferable and remains the property of the issuing body.
3. The Status and authenticity of this certificate may be verified by visiting the Official IECEx Website.
 

 Certificate issued by:

DEKRA EXAM GmbH
Dinnendahlstrasse 9

44809 Bochum
Germany

IECEx Certificate
of Conformity

 
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 11.0073U
 
Date of Issue: 20140902 Issue No.: 1
 

Page 2 of 5
  
  Manufacturer:

 

  Additional Manufacturing location(s):
 
This certificate is issued as verification that a sample(s), representative of production, was assessed and tested and
found to comply with the IEC Standard list below and that the manufacturer's quality system, relating to the Ex products
covered by this certificate, was assessed and found to comply with the IECEx Quality system requirements. This
certificate is granted subject to the conditions as set out in IECEx Scheme Rules, IECEx 02 and Operational Documents
as amended.

STANDARDS:
The electrical apparatus and any acceptable variations to it specified in the schedule of this certificate and the identified
documents, was found to comply with the following standards:
 
IEC 600790 : 2011
Edition: 6.0

Explosive atmospheres  Part 0: General requirements

IEC 6007915 : 2010
Edition: 4

Explosive atmospheres  Part 15: Equipment protection by type of protection "n"

IEC 600797 : 200607
Edition: 4

Explosive atmospheres  Part 7: Equipment protection by increased safety "e"

 
This Certificate does not indicate compliance with electrical safety and performance requirements other than those

expressly included in the Standards listed above.
 

TEST & ASSESSMENT REPORTS:
A sample(s) of the equipment listed has successfully met the examination and test requirements as recorded in
 
Test Report:
DE/BVS/ExTR11.0102/01

Quality Assessment Report:

DE/BVS/QAR11.0009/02

Certificate history:
Issue No. 1 (201492)
Issue No. 0 (2011118)

Cooper CrouseHinds GmbH 
Neuer WegNord 49
69412 Eberbach
Germany

Cooper CrouseHinds GmbH 
Neuer WegNord 49
69412 Eberbach
Germany
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